## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aspen Avionics, Inc.	03/14/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Avionics, Inc.
Street Address:	5001 Indian School Road NE
City:	Albuquerque
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO
Postal Code:	87110

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12843867
Application Number:	12843875

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)960-0041 Phone: 816-960-0090

Email: patents@kutakrock.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bryan P. Stanley
Address Line 1: 1010 Grand Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bryan P. Stanley

Total Attachments: 3

source=P. Lyons Assignment#page1.tif source=P. Lyons Assignment#page2.tif source=P. Lyons Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027193 FRAME: 0544

OP \$80.00 12843867

501717283

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Peter Lyons, residing at 6401 Casa Del Rio Trail, NW, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is an inventor of the applications for Letters Patent shown on SCHEDULE A ("the Patents"), attached hereto and is under a duty to assign to Assignee the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Aspen Avionics, Inc., a corporation under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 5001 Indian School Road NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights to damages for any and all past infringement of any of the Patents, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part of said Patents, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which each Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor is a lawful owner of a right, title and interest in and to said Patents, and that the same are unencumbered. Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

4847-8739-0215.1

PATENT REEL: 027193 FRAME: 0545 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby agrees to now and in the future sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Patents in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any of said Patents or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of said Patents, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

**AND** Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## KUTAK ROCK LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 97242.

Date:	3/14/2011	
-------	-----------	--

Peter I vons

## SCHEDULE A

US Application No. 12/843,867

US Application No. 12/843,875

PCT Application No. PCT/US2010/043285

US Application No. 61/228,598

US Application No. 61/228,599

US Application No. 61/228,603

US Application No. 61/228,610

US Application No. 61/367,041

US Application No. 61/367,058

4851-9115-6743.1

PATENT REEL: 027193 FRAME: 0547

**RECORDED: 11/08/2011**